The vapor layer thickness, 𝛿𝑣, was not measured during this study, however, it was

calculated using the correlation proposed by Berenson[65], equation (5.8), which was

developed for pool boiling. The original model, equation (5.8),  used an empirical constant

C𝑚𝑖𝑛 = 2.35 that was used in the current model as well. As mentioned before, the model

was found to be very sensitive to the estimated vapor layer thickness, however, the

sensitivity decayed at values lower than the recommended, as shown in Figure 5.19.  The

sensitivity analysis has been performed at a Tsub=11 °C, Vjet= 1 m/s, Tsup=130.6 °C, and

𝑞𝑠
"= 3.73 MW/m2 at which the model gave an accurate prediction of the total heat flux with

a relative error of about 0%. Because the vapor layer thickness in the case of jet

impingement is expected to be lower than that in pool boiling, it might be reasonable to

consider the value of Cmin of  2.35 suitable for use in the proposed mechanistic model since

the model sensitivity decays below that value.

Ph.D. Thesis – Mahmoud Abdelfattah;  McMaster University - Mechanical Engineering

106

a

b

c

d

Figure 5.18: Sensitivity analysis of the parameters shown in Table 5.1.

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10
Effect of parameter n

P
re

d
ic

te
d
 h

e
a
t
fl
u
x
 (

M
W

/m
2
)

Measured heat flux (MW/m2)

 +10%

 +20%

 -20%

 recommended

+10 %

-10 %

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10
Effect of parameter c

P
re

d
ic

te
d
 h

e
a

t
fl
u

x
 (

M
W

/m
2
)

Measured heat flux (MW/m2)

 +10%

 +20%

 -20%

 recommended

+10 %

-10 %

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10
Effect of breakup frequency

P
re

d
ic

te
d
 h

e
a

t
fl
u

x
 (

M
W

/m
2
)

Measured heat flux (MW/m2)

 +10%

 +20%

 -20%

 measured

+10 %

-15 %

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

P
re

d
ic

te
d
 h

e
a
t
fl
u
x
 (

M
W

/m
2
)

Measured heat flux (MW/m2)

 +10%

 +20%

 -20%

 recommended
+50 %

-30 %

Effect of vapor layer thickness

Ph.D. Thesis – Mahmoud Abdelfattah;  McMaster University - Mechanical Engineering

107

Figure 5.19: Sensitivity analysis of the parameters shown in Table 5.1 at Tsub=11 °C,

Vj= 1 m/s, Tsup=130.6 °C, and 𝑞𝑠
"= 3.73 MW/m2 .

5.4. Vapor-Liquid Interface Visualization

This section presents the results of high-speed imaging of the formation/breakup of

large vapor bubbles in the stagnation zone during the transition regime. Figure 5.20 shows